
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

SPECIAL BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 29 JULY 2008 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 4.30 P.M. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for absence  
 
2. Declaration of Interests  
 
3. Provisional Revenue and Capital Outturn 2007/08 (Pages 1 - 65) 
 
 Report of Head of Financial Services  
  
4. 2007/08 Annual Efficiency Statement (Pages 66 - 71) 
 
 Report of Accountancy Services Manager  
  
 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Roger Sherlock (Chairman), John Whitelegg (Vice-Chairman), Tina Clifford, 

Jean Dent, Keran Farrow, Sarah Fishwick, Mike Greenall, Ian McCulloch and 
Peter Williamson 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Chris Coates, Roger Dennison, Rebekah Gerrard, Emily Heath, 

Karen Leytham, Roger Plumb and Sylvia Rogerson 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Jon Stark, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582132 or email 

jstark@lancaster.gov.uk. 

Councillors are reminded that as Members of Overview and Scrutiny 
they may not be subjected to the Party Whip, which is prohibited under 

the Lancaster City Council Constitution.



 

 
(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 

 
 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 

memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 
 

MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Monday, 21st July 2008 

 



 

 

  
 

Budget and Performance Panel  
 
  
 

Provisional Revenue and Capital Outturn 2007/08 
29th July 2008 

 
Report of Head of Financial Services 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide Members of the Panel with the Provisional Revenue and Capital Outturn 
2007/08, to be considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 31st July 2008, and any comments 
be forwarded to Cabinet for their consideration. 
 
This report is public 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That any comments be forwarded to Cabinet for their consideration of the 

report on 31st July 2008. 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 A copy of the report to be considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 31st July 2008 is 

appended for consideration by the Budget and Performance Panel.  All further details 
are included within the report.  

 
 
SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
Comments contained within the attached report. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
Comments contained within the attached report. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Copy of Provisional Revenue and Capital 

Outturn 2007/08 report. 
 

Contact Officer: Nadine Muschamp 
Telephone: 01524 5821740 
E-mail: nmuschamp@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: [Click here and type Ref, if applicable] 

 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



 

 

 
 

CABINET  
  
 
 

Provisional Revenue and Capital Outturn 2007/08 
31 July 2008 

 
Report of Head of Financial Services 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
This report provides summary information regarding the provisional outturn for 2007/08 and 
the timetable for completion of the closure of accounts process.  It also sets out information 
regarding the carry forward of underspent/overspent revenue budgets and capital slippage 
for Members’ consideration, and seeks approval of various Prudential Indicators for last year 
for referral on to Council. 
Key Decision X Non-Key Decision  Referral from 

Cabinet Member  
Date Included in Forward Plan July 2008 
 
This report is public. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS OF COUNCILLOR MACE: 
 

1. That the provisional outturn, funding and variance analysis for 2007/08 be 
noted. 

 
2. That Cabinet notes the transfers to provisions and reserves actioned by the 

Head of Financial Services as set out in section 2 of the report. 
 

3. That Cabinet consider the carry forward of overspends on controllable budgets 
as set out at Appendix F. 

 
4. That Cabinet considers the requests for carry forward of underspent revenue 

budgets as set out at Appendix G. 
 

5. That Cabinet considers the requests for capital slippage as set out at Appendix 
J. 

 
6. That the timetable for completion and reporting of the closure of accounts be 

noted, as set out in section 6 of the report, and that Cabinet makes any further 
recommendations as appropriate. 

 
7. That the Prudential Indicators as at 31 March 2008 as set out at Appendix K be 

approved for referral on to Council, as part of the Annual Treasury 
Management Report for 2007/08. 

Page 2



 

 

 
Background 

 
All local authorities have a statutory duty to produce annual accounts in accordance 
with various regulations and professional practice.  This report provides an update on 
the issues arising and seeks Cabinet approval for various matters.  Please note that 
larger copies of the appendices are available on request. 

 
 

Proposal Details 
 
1 Provisional Revenue Outturn 
 
1.1 The work required to close the 200708 accounts has now been completed and the 

Statement of Accounts were approved by Audit Committee on 25 June 2008; a 
briefing for Members of Audit Committee, Cabinet and Budget and Performance 
Panel was also held on 23 June.  A summary of the revenue outturn position of the 
main accounts of the Authority is set out below. 

 
 

 Revised 
Budget 

Provisional 
Outturn 

Variance 
(Favourable) / 

Adverse  
 £000 £000 £000 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
Deficit – relates to Council Housing 
Services 

 409  42  (367) 

General Fund Budget Requirement– 
includes all other Council services  22,580  22,124  (456) 

 
 
1.2 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
 
1.2.1 The Housing Revenue Account was underspent in last year by approximately £367K 

(2006/07 comparative: £408K underspend).  A summary of the HRA provisional 
outturn is set out at Appendix A and outline variance analysis is attached at 
Appendix B.  Points to note include the following: 

 
− Income was higher than estimated. This was due to a number of factors including 

shorter re-let times on properties becoming vacant during t
[...]
y well be that improvements to future PRT financial reporting, or the 
closure of accounts or budget processes, will follow as a result.  Individual Cabinet 
Members are also requested to draw on this, as part of the current year’s Quarter 1 
reporting, and Service Heads have been advised accordingly. 

 
1.3.5 As a result of closing the accounts earlier it has again been possible to provide more 

meaningful variance analysis based on true ‘cash’ variances, i.e. eliminating the 
impact of various notional charges such as depreciation and pension costs.  Further 
work is still required to ascertain whether any variances will continue into the current 
year, however, and this will be picked up as part of the Corporate Monitoring Process 
and the Performance Review Team meetings.  This is covered in more detail in 
section 6 of this report. 

 
 
2 Provisions and Reserves 
 
2.1 In closing the accounts for last year the Council’s reserves and provision balances 

have been reviewed; this is in accordance with the policy and schedule approved by 
Council back in February.  A full statement is attached at Appendix E and the main 
issues and transfers are highlighted specifically below: 
 
− A new provision of £300K has been established in respect of equal pay claims; a 

report elsewhere on the agenda deals specifically with this issue and makes 
recommendations regarding its application. 

 
− A total of £102K of revenue financing for capital remained unspent in last year, 

because of slippage on capital schemes.  On the basis that Members approve the 
capital slippage requests as set out in section 4, the unspent funding has been 
transferred into the capital support reserve, in order that it can be used to help 
fund the resulting capital expenditure in 2008/09. 

 
 
 

Page 4



 

 

− Furthermore in June Cabinet approved the provisional transfer of any additional 
Local Authority Business Growth Incentive to the Capital Support Reserve, in 
order to fund extra costs associated with Luneside East Regeneration, subject to 
this being considered in more detail as part of the 2007/08 outturn (minute no. 14 
refers).  In line with this resolution, £843K was duly transferred into the reserve as 
at 31 March, based on the provisional grant notification received from 
Government.  It is pleasing to report that very recently Government has confirmed 
this allocation and the money has now been received. 

 
With regard to the Luneside project itself, in addition to the compensation matters 
that were considered by Cabinet last month, Members will be aware that the main 
developer has not been able to meet certain funding conditions and this gives rise 
to a potential default under the building agreement.  The difficulties are primarily 
as a result of the difficult economic conditions currently being experienced. 
 
The Council’s balance sheet includes debtors of £1.7M that would not be 
receivable if, in due course, the developer does default on the agreement and 
other alternative external funding arrangements are not secured.  This would then 
mean that the Council would have to provide the financing from within its own 
resources.  The Council has also accounted for European Regional Development 
funding of £2.5M, for which clawback liabilities may arise if the scheme does not 
achieve its planned outcomes. These ‘contingent’ liabilities were highlighted in the 
recently approved Statement of Accounts for 2007/08. 
 
Given the commitment of partners to progress this project, however, and the 
specific market conditions giving rise to the current position, it seems probable 
that a positive outcome will be forthcoming, thereby avoiding any material 
liabilities falling on the Council.  Negotiations are currently underway regarding 
the existing funding and building agreements and a further report on the outcome 
will be presented to Cabinet as soon possible.  In the interim, however, the 
Council continues to incur expenditure of
[...]
e with the previous year, 
taking into account the age analysis of debts. 

 
In total the additional net transfers to provisions and reserves amount to around 
£500K and they have already been reflected in the general summary position outlined 
earlier, hence at this stage Cabinet is asked only to note them.  It is stressed, 
however, that the balances on such funds will be reviewed again during the budget 
exercise.  If circumstances change or if decisions are taken that help alleviate some 
of these financial pressures, then any surplus balances can be reallocated to help 
support Council Tax targets or other spending priorities, in line with the Financial 
Strategy. 

 
 
3 Position on Carry Forward of Underspends and Overspends 
 
3.1 As set out in the Financial Regulations the aims of the Carry Forward Scheme are to: 
 

− provide some flexibility in delivering the Council’s stated objectives 
− remove the incentive to spend up budgets unnecessarily by year end, and 
− promote good financial management. 

 
3.2 Under the Scheme, the carry forward of overspends on controllable budgets is 

generally automatic.  Requests for the carry forward of underspends is subject to 
Member approval, however.  Whilst there is a need to protect the overall financial 
position of the Council, it is recognised that there is also the need to be fair to Service 
Managers in dealing with carry forwards and to ensure that the process does not act 
as a disincentive to sound financial management (i.e. does not encourage managers 
simply to spend up, to avoid ‘losing’ budgets). 

 
3.3 In view of the above, last year Cabinet adopted the following approach to achieve a 

reasonable balance: 
 

− Carry forwards of overspends were considered in view of the circumstance and 
level, but Cabinet exercised its discretion in waiving the carry forward requirement 
where the aggregate overspending of any service was less than £5,000. 

 
− Cabinet considered certain requests for carrying for
[...]
capital creditors brought forward. 
 
   Actual Capital Financing Requirement 

Essentially this is the cumulative value of assets / capital expenditure 
that has not already been financed from cash resources such as 
capital receipts, revenue, etc. or covered by monies put aside for debt 
repayment.  
 
Actual External Debt 
In broad terms this is mainly debt outstanding that has been used to 
support previous years’ capital expenditure but some other fairly minor 
long term liabilities are included. 
 

5.2 The Indicators reflect the basis on which the budget was prepared; the final accounts 
have also been prepared on the same basis.  The Prudential Indicators will be 
referred onto Council as part of the wider Treasury Management Annual report.  

 
 
6 Timetable for Completion of Accounts and Associated Matters 
 
6.1 The timetable for completion and consideration of any issues arising as a result of the 

outturn is as follows, for Cabinet’s information: 
 

Monday 21 July Commencement of audit of Accounts 
 
Tuesday 29 July: Budget & Performance Panel: briefing on outturn 
 4 week public inspection period of Accounts ends 
 
Thursday 31 July Cabinet: consideration of this report 
 ‘Public access to Auditor’ day 
 
July – August Quarter 1 Performance Review – to include 

consideration on services’ final outturn as 
compared with last year’s provisional Quarter 4 
reporting, where appropriate,  

 
09 September:  Budget and Performance Panel: Quarter 1 report 

and any further detailed outturn consideration as 
required 

 
17 September:  Council: referral of any issues as may be required, 

including carry forward requests and annual 
Treasury Management report. 

Page 9



 

 

 
24 September  Audit Committee: outcome of audit of accounts 
 
07 October  Cabinet: MTFS / Capital Investment Strategy 

Update, & reporting of any further matters arising 
 

 
6.2 It can be seen from the above that various aspects of the outturn will be reported 

through to Cabi
[...]


 Source of Funding: 

For Consideration by Cabinet 31 July 2008

G:\Public\2007-2008\Capital Closedown\Outturn Report 310708 Apps H-K 04/07/2008

Page 64



APPENDIX  K

2007/08

AFFORDABILITY

PI 2: Actual ratio of financing cost to net revenue stream           Non - HRA 12.1%
 (in 2007/08) HRA 9.4%

Total 11.3%

2007/08

PRUDENCE £'000

PI 7: Actual capital expenditure (during 2007/08) Non - HRA 12,752            
HRA 2,879              
Total 15,631            

PI 9: Actual Capital Financing Requirement (as at 31/3/08) Non - HRA 30,292            
HRA 15,303            
Total 45,595            

PI 12: Actual external debt (outstanding as at 31/03/08) 44,800            

Prudential Indicators for Year Ended 31 March 2008
For Consideration by Cabinet 31 July 2008

G:\Public\2007-2008\Capital Closedown\Outturn Report 310708 Apps H-K 04/07/2008

Page 65



 

 

    
 
    
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  
 
  
 

2007/08 Annual Efficiency Statement 
 

29 July 2008 
 

Report of the Accountancy Services Manager 
  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide the Panel with details of the 2007/08 Backward Looking Annual Efficiency 
Statement. 
 
This report is public  

 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

1. That the Budget and Performance Panel consider and note the Annual Efficiency 
Statement submitted for 2007/08.  

 
2. Introduction 
 

As part of the Panel’s overview and scrutiny function it must receive regular updates on the 
Council’s progress against the Value for Money / Efficiency Strategy, and this report 
provides details of the cumulative efficiency savings achieved as at 31 March 08. 
 

3. 2007/08 Backward Looking Annual Efficiency Statement 
 

The total cumulative Gershon efficiency target for 2007/08, as set by the Government, was 
£1,752,000 of which 50% must be cashable (£876,000).  Following reviews of on-going 
savings and new initiatives being implemented the Council has actually achieved savings of 
£2,596,913 (£844,913 more than the target), of which £945,960 are cashable (£69,960 
more than the target).  Details of the areas where efficiencies have been achieved is 
attached at Appendix A. 
 
As reported previously, the Panel has responsibility for monitoring progress throughout  the 
year, to check that the initiatives to achieve the targets are being pursued to ensure 
predicted outcomes.   
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4 Page 66



 

4. Conclusion 
 

Members are asked to consider and note the 2007/08 Backward Looking Annual Efficiency 
Statements.   
 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
None identified arising from this report. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
There are no financial implications arising directly as a result of this report.   

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments to add. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
There are no legal implications arising directly as a result of this report. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments to add. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
2007/08 Backward Looking Annual Efficiency 
Statement. 
 

Contact Officer: Andrew Clarke 
Telephone: 582138 
E-mail:aclarke@lancaster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Page 67



 

Appendix A 
Annual efficiency statement - backward look 
 
Overarching Key Actions Taken  

Lancaster City Council continues to achieve efficiency savings year on year through the application of a wide range of 
strategies. The Council has a Value for Money (Efficiency) Strategy that sets out a clear framework that links a 
number of relevant strategies together to support the delivery of a range of key Council objectives and initiatives that 
underpin the achievement of the Corporate Plan priorities and Medium Term Financial Strategy targets.  
The Council also continues to develop its Performance Management Framework in order to strengthen its approach to 
ensuring it gets the best use fro
[...]
ken to achieve efficiency gain: Savings have been achieved through the use of 
OGC Buying Solutions, as a result of being able to access competitive framework agreements and 
managed services. Overall, savings of £15k have been generated on a variety of contract areas. Cash 
savings of £58k have also accrued from a previous review of employee advertising. 

Procurement - 
goods and 
services 

Quality crosscheck notes: The Council continues to make progress in achieving the targets set out in 
the Procurement Strategy and regularly reviews and reports to Members. 

Page 70



 
  Ongoing gains sustained 

from 2006/07 (£) 
Further gains 
achieved in 
2007/08 (£) 

...of which 
expected to be 

ongoing (£) 

Cumulative gains as at 
end of 2007/08 (£) 

  

Title Total gains ...of which 
cashable(£) 

Total 
gains 

...of 
which 
cashable 
(£) 

Total 
gains 

...of 
which 
cashable 
(£) 

Total gains ...of 
which 
cashable 
(£) 

Related 
links 

 

103,459 103,459 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 153,459 153,459  

2007/08 Primary quality crosscheck 

Quality crosscheck 2006/07 2007/08 Quality 
crosscheck 
met? 

No efficiency gains to be reported in this sector, (enter 0 in 2006/07 
and 0 in 2007/08) 

0 0 Yes 

 
Key actions undertaken to achieve efficiency gain: Significant one-off savings have been realised on pre-
contract cost on major projects in previous years, as a result of the Constructing Excellence culture.

Procurement - 
construction 

Quality crosscheck notes:  

435,372 225,077 179,000 0 179,000 0 614,372 225,077  

2007/08 Primary quality crosscheck 

Quality crosscheck 2006/07 2007/08 Quality crosscheck met? 

Working days lost to sickness absence (BV12) 11.8 9.9 Yes 
 
Key actions undertaken to achieve efficiency gain: Savings have been generated in certain Services 
through early retirements or reviewing working practices. The main area of saving came from the closure of 
the cash offices resulting in annual savings of £81k.

Productive 
time 

Quality crosscheck notes: The Council has actively managed its sickness absence by reviewing its Sickness 
Absence Management policy, improving awareness across the authority, providing training for line managers 
and producing monthly statistics. This combined approach continues to reduce the number of working days 
lost from 11.8 in 2006/07 to 9.9 in 2007/08. 

716,897 103,471 84,000 84,000 84,000 84,000 800,897 187,471  

2007/08 Primary quality crosscheck 

Quality crosscheck 2006/07 2007/08 Quality crosscheck met? 

Percentage of invoices paid on time (BV8) 89.17 90.2 Yes 
 
Key actions undertaken to achieve efficiency gain: The main area where savings have been generated has 
been in the administration of Housing Benefits. Overall, since 2004/05 there has been a 65% improvement in 
efficiency in terms of the time taken to process claims, which has enabled the Service to improve the 
quality of service it provides. 

Transactions 

Quality crosscheck notes: New claims are now processed 35 days quicker than in 2004/05 (BV78b - Average 
time for processing new claims (days)). 

Total 2,184,013 801,960 412,900 144,000 412,900 144,000 2,596,913 945,960   
 

Page 71


	Agenda
	3 Provisional Revenue and Capital Outturn 2007/08
	Cabinet310708ProvisionalOutturnReportfollowingMT
	AppAHRASummaryCabinet310708
	AppBHRAVariancesCabinet310708
	AppCGFSummaryOutturn0708Cabinet310708
	AppDGFVarianceAnalysis0708Cabinet310708
	AppEProvisionsandReserves0708Cabinet310708
	AppFControllableOverspendsCabinet310708
	AppGAllCarryForwardsCabinet310708
	AppG(2)SummaryofCarryForwardsCabinet310708
	AppHCapitalSummaryCabinet310708
	AppJCapitalSlippageCabinet310708
	AppKPrudentialIndsCabinet310708

	4 2007/08 Annual Efficiency Statement
	App A Annual efficiency statement  0708




Minutes of the meeting


 BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE PANEL 

 

4.30 P.M.  29TH JULY 2008
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Roger Sherlock (Chairman), Tina Clifford, Roger Dennison 
(substitute for Mike Greenall), Jean Dent, Keran Farrow, Sarah Fishwick, Emily 
Heath (substitute for John Whitelegg) and Ian McCulloch 

  
 Apologies for absence:- 
  
 Councillors John Whitelegg (Vice-Chairman) and Mike Greenall 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Roger Muckle Corporate Director (Finance and Performance) 
 Nadine Muschamp Head of Financial Services 
 Andrew Clarke Accountancy Services Manager 
 Jon Stark Democratic Support Officer 

 
 

13 PROVISIONAL REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN 2007/08  
 
The Head of Financial Services introduced a report to provide summary information 
regarding the provisional outturn for 2007/08 and the timetable for completion of the 
closure of the accounts process.   Members also received information regarding the carry 
forward of underspent/overspent revenue budgets and capital slippage for Members’ 
consideration. 
 
Members considered the Provisional Revenue and Capital Outturn 2007/08 and agreed a 
number of recommendations to be considered by Cabinet prior to their determination of 
the same report. 
 
Resolved:- 
 
That the following recommendations be referred to Cabinet prior to their consideration of 
the 2007/08 Revenue and Capital Outturn report:- 
 
(1) That the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and General Fund revenue outturn 

position for 2007/08 be noted. 
 
(2) That the transfers to Provisions and Reserves actioned by the Head of Financial 

Services be noted and endorsed, but Officers be requested to prepare a further 
note for the Panel on the risks associated with the Luneside East Regeneration 
project. 

 
(3) That in respect of the revenue outturn variances:- 
 

• The Panel notes the positive management action in Council Housing Services 
that has brought about improvements and savings in respect of voids 
management and bad debts, and major repairs contract management. 

 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 29TH JULY 2008
 

• The Panel notes the significant improvements and savings generated in City 
Contract (Direct) Services (CC(D)S). 

 
• The Panel notes that Officers are undertaking further analyses of the outturn 

variances to assess any ongoing implications for future years’ budgets. 
 
• That Officers report back to the next available Panel meeting, with the 

appropriate officer representation to present and answer questions, the 
reasons and circumstances that have resulted in the various over and 
underspends highlighted in the report, and why in some circumstances they 
had not been reported into the quarterly Performance Review Team meetings, 
for the following services:- 

 
• Council Housing 
• Legal and Human Resources 
• Information & Customer Services 
• Health & Strategic Housing 
• CC(D)S 
• Property Services 
• Cultural Services (in particular details of individual Festivals 

and Events including the Maritime Festival, and information 
on the Heysham Mossgate carry forward request) 

• Planning Services 
• Economic Development & Tourism (in particular information 

about the Storey CIC and Carnforth MTI capital slippage 
requests) 

 
• That the relevant Cabinet Member(s) also be invited to attend in respect of 

those services highlighted above. 
 
(4) That in respect of the requests for carrying forward underspends, and approach for 

considering overspends, Cabinet should aim to maximise how these could 
contribute to delivering the savings and efficiencies targets set out in the 2008/9 
Corporate Plan/Medium Term Financial Strategy, and the Council Housing 30 year 
Business Plan. 

 
(5) That the Panel notes the HRA and General Fund capital outturn as set out in 

Section 4 of the report and that a further report on Luneside will be taken to 
Cabinet in due course, and recommends to Cabinet that the slippage requests set 
out in Appendix J be approved. 

 
(6) That the Panel notes the timetable for the completion and reporting of the closure 

of the 2007/8 accounts as set out in section 6 of the report and also the Annual 
Treasury Management Prudential indicators in Appendix K for referral to Council. 

(7) That an additional meeting of the Panel be arranged for the attendance of 
Officers representing Services requested to report back. 

 
 
 
 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 29TH JULY 2008
 

14 2007/08 ANNUAL EFFICIENCY STATEMENT  
 
The Accountancy Services Manager presented a report to provide the Panel with details 
of the 2007/08 Backward Looking Annual Efficiency Statement.  It was reported that the 
Panel received regular updates in the Council’s progress against the Value for 
Money/Efficiency Strategy and the report detailed the cumulative efficiency savings 
achieved by 31st March 2008. 
 
Members were advised that the Council had exceeded its Gershon efficiency targets as 
set by the Government for 2007/08.  It was also reported that the 3 year targets set by the 
Government had concluded at 31st March 2008 and a new set of 3 year targets would be 
implemented, which Officers were already working towards achieveing. 
 
Resolved:- 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 

  
 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 6.26 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Jon Stark, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582132  

or email jstark@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


